

BID RESULTS

AB2016-31 ELEVATOR, ESCALATOR AND CHAIR LIFT PREVENTATIVE MAINTENANCE FOR A PERIOD OF TWO YEARS

BID OPENING DATE: JUNE 20, 2017

AWARDED CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE MONTHLY REPORT OF ALL WORK PERFORMED; OVERTIME PAID AT 1.5 TIMES REGULAR HOURLY RATE		
NO. OF BIDDERS	2	
NAME OF RESPONDENT	TEC ELEVATOR INC	SLADE INDUSTRIES INC.
ADDRESS	510 C SOUTH SHORE ROAD	1101 BRISTOL ROAD
CITY, STATE, ZIP	MARMORA, NJ 08223	MOUNTAINSIDE, NJ 07092
CONTACT	ROBERT SHAW	PAUL BOLINGER
TELEPHONE	800 395 7270	908 664 5300
FAX	609 390 0946	908 654 5380
E-MAIL	BILLING@TECELEVATORINC.COM	RALVIGGI@SLADE-ELEVATOR.COM
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF ADDENDUM ONE AND TWO	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED
BID GUARANTEE	HUDSON INSURANCE COMPANY	FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND
CONSTENT OF SURETY	CHRISTINA M. HAGGERTY AIF WITH POA	BRIAN PETERS AIF WITH POA
PUBLIC WORKS CONTRACTOR REGISTRATION	658832 EXPIRES 7.30.18	653542 EXPIRES 9.26.18
NUMBER OF TECHS ASSIGNED TO CONTRACT	FIFTEEN (15)	FOUR (4)
PERVAILING WAGE CERTIFICATION	OK	OK
INSURANCE ENDEMNIFICATION	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED
INSURANCE CERTIFICATE	REQUIRED IF AWARDED	REQUIRED IF AWARDED
NON-COLLUSION	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED
BUSINESS REGISTRATION	OK	OK
STOCKHOLDER DISCLOSURE CERTIFICATE	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED
IRAN CERTIFICATION	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED
AA201 REQUIRED	REQUIRED IF AWARDED	REQUIRED IF AWARDED
EXHIBIT B	INCLUDED	INCLUDED
HOLD PRICING BEYOND 60 DAYS	YES	
THREE REFERENCES FOR SIMILAR PROJECTS	INCLUDED	INCLUDED
EQUIPMENT CERTIFICATION	OK	OK
SAFETY CERTIFICATION	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED
EXCEPTIONS	NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR GROUND WATER IN ELEVATOR PITS; MERCER AIRPORT ESCALATOR IS OUT OF SERVICE; 209 S. BROAD ST. IS SHUT DOWN	
FATAL FLAW	KARL TO REVIEW EXCEPTIONS AND RESPONSE	NO; MATHEMATICAL ERRORS

2015 - 2017 ELEVATOR, ESCALATOR AND CHAIR LIFT PREVENTATIVE MAINTENANCE FOR TWO-YEAR PERIOD

LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION FOR PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE	NO. OF UNITS	TEC ELEVATOR				SLADE INDUSTRIES			
		YEAR ONE		YEAR TWO		YEAR ONE		YEAR TWO	
		COST PER MONTH	ANNUAL COST	COST PER MONTH	ANNUAL COST	COST PER MONTH	ANNUAL COST	COST PER MONTH	ANNUAL COST
NOAH HUNT HOUSE ONE HANDI-LIFT WHEEL CHAIR LIFT (SCHEMATIC INCLUDED) 197 Blackwell Road Hopewell, NJ 08525	1 WHEEL CH LIFT	\$ 35.00	\$ 420.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 420.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 1,140.00	\$ 105.00	\$ 1,260.00
TRENTON-MERCER AIRPORT <i>CRITICAL LOCATION: IN THE EVENT THAT 24 HOUR REMEDIAL SERVICE IS NOT MADE, THE COUNTY WILL DEEM THE CONTRACTOR IN DEFAULT OF THE CONTRACT</i>									
ONE ESCALATOR (DOVER) 1100 Terminal Circle Drive W. Trenton, NJ 08628	1 ESC	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 495.00	\$ 5,940.00	\$ 545.00	\$ 6,540.00
ONE ELEVATOR (OTIS) 1100 Terminal Circle Drive W. Trenton, NJ	1 ELEV	\$ 140.00	\$ 1,680.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 1,680.00	\$ 160.00	\$ 1,920.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 2,100.00
CIVIL COURT HOUSE (SCHINDLER) THREE ELEVATORS 175 S. Broad St. Trenton, NJ	3 ELEV	\$ 325.00	\$ 3,900.00	\$ 325.00	\$ 3,900.00	\$ 595.00	\$ 7,140.00	\$ 655.00	\$ 7,860.00
CRIMINAL COURT HOUSE (OTIS) TWO ELEVATORS 209 S. Broad St. Trenton, NJ	2 ELEV	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 495.00	\$ 5,940.00	\$ 545.00	\$ 6,540.00
CRIMINAL COURT HOUSE (OTIS) ONE FREIGHT ELEVATOR 209 S. Broad St. Trenton, NJ	1 FR ELEV	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 220.00	\$ 2,640.00	\$ 242.00	\$ 2,904.00
CRIMINAL COURT HOUSE (GARAVENTA) TWO CHAIR LIFTS 209 S. Broad St. , 2 ND AND 3 RD FLOOR Trenton, NJ	2 CH LIFT	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 195.00	\$ 2,340.00	\$ 215.00	\$ 2,580.00
MERCER COUNTY ADMINISTRATION BUILDING ONE FREIGHT ELEVATOR (OTIS) 640 S. Broad Street Trenton, NJ	1 FREIGHT	\$ 150.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 188.00	\$ 2,256.00	\$ 220.00	\$ 2,640.00
MERCER COUNTY PROSECUTOR'S OFFICE ONE ELEVATOR (THYSSENKRUPP TAC 20) 1589 Lambert Road Trenton, NJ	1 ELEV	\$ 140.00	\$ 1,680.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 1,680.00	\$ 165.00	\$ 1,980.00	\$ 182.00	\$ 2,184.00
612 MERCER COUNTY ADMINISTRATION BUILDING (CEMCO) ONE ELEVATOR 612 So. Broad Street Trenton, NJ	1 ELEV	\$ 140.00	\$ 1,680.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 1,680.00	\$ 195.00	\$ 2,340.00	\$ 215.00	\$ 2,580.00
VETERANS HOME (WHEEL CHAIR LIFT) (HANDICARE SIMPLICITY) Hamilton Avenue Hamilton, NJ	1	\$ 35.00	\$ 420.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 420.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 1,140.00	\$ 105.00	\$ 1,260.00

2015 - 2017 ELEVATOR, ESCALATOR AND CHAIR LIFT PREVENTATIVE MAINTENANCE FOR TWO-YEAR PERIOD

LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION FOR PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE	NO. OF UNITS	TEC ELEVATOR				SLADE INDUSTRIES			
		YEAR ONE		YEAR TWO		YEAR ONE		YEAR TWO	
		COST PER MONTH	ANNUAL COST	COST PER MONTH	ANNUAL COST	COST PER MONTH	ANNUAL COST	COST PER MONTH	ANNUAL COST
MERCER COUNTY CORRECTION CENTER ONE ELEVATOR (SCHINDLER) 1750 River Road Lambertville, NJ	1 ELEV	\$ 160.00	\$ 1,920.00	\$ 160.00	\$ 1,920.00	\$ 295.00	\$ 3,540.00	\$ 325.00	\$ 3,900.00
DEMPSTER FIRE TRAINING CENTER (CEMCO) ONE ELEVATOR 350 Lawrence Station Road Lawrence, NJ	1 ELEV	\$ 140.00	\$ 1,680.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 1,680.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 165.00	\$ 1,980.00
DEMPSTER FIRE TRAINING CENTER WHEEL CHAIR LIFT 350 Lawrence Station Road Lawrence, NJ	1 WC LIFT	\$ 30.00	\$ 360.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 360.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 1,140.00	\$ 105.00	\$ 1,260.00
TOTAL		\$ 15,540.00		\$ 15,540.00		\$ 41,256.00		\$ 45,588.00	
		YEAR ONE		OPTION YEAR TWO		YEAR ONE		OPTION YEAR TWO	
REPAIR WORK (OUTSIDE PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE)		RATE	TOTAL	RATE	TOTAL	RATE	TOTAL	RATE	TOTAL
REPAIR WORK (OUTSIDE PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE) HOURLY RATE FOR REPAIR WORK BETWEEN 7:00 AM AND 4:30 PM									
TOTAL FOR APPROXIMATELY 100 HOURS WORK ANNUALLY	100	\$ 160.00	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 160.00	\$ 16,000.00	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
GRAND TOTAL		\$ 31,540.00		\$ 31,540.00		\$ 41,256.00		\$ 45,588.00	

BID RESULTS

AB2017-21 REHABILITATION OF TAXIWAY G AND RECONSTRUCTION OF TAXIWAY D FOR THE TRENTON-MERCER AIRPORT

BID OPENING DATE: JUNE 22, 2017

WORK WILL COMMENCE 10 DAYS FROM NTP IN FALL 2017; TOC: 120 CALENDAR DAYS FROM NTP; LD: \$2,000.00 PER CD; PERFORMANCE AND L&M PAYMENT BOND, SECURITY FOR CONSTRUCTION WARRANTY IN THE AMOUNT OF 5% FOR ONE YEAR.

NO. OF RESPONDENTS:	4			
NAME OF BIDDER	C.J. HESSE, INC.	EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY	PAVING MATERIALS & CONTRACTING, LLC	CARDINAL CONTRACTING CO., LLC
ADDRESS	25 FIRST AVENUE	PO BOX 556	150 RIVER ROAD SUITE H-4	1738 ROUTE 206
CITY, STATE, ZIP	ATLANTIC HIGHLANDS, NJ 07716	FARMINGDALE, NJ 07727	MONTVILLE, NJ 07045	SOUTHAMPTON, NJ 08088
CONTACT	LAWRENCE C. HESSE	BRIAN M. COOPER	MICHAEL WHITEHEAD	EDWARD PRICE
TELEPHONE	732 291 8100	732 308 1113	973 794 6776	609 859 4100
FAX	732 495 6225	732 308 1034	973 794 6779	609 859 4145
E-MAIL	LHESSE@CHESSE.COM	BCOOPER@EARLECO.COM	MIKEW@PAVINGMATERIALS.COM	CARDINAL.ESTIMATING@YAHOO.COM
INSURANCE REQUIRED FROM AWARDED VENDOR	REQUIRED IF AWARDED	NO	REQUIRED IF AWARDED	REQUIRED IF AWARDED
INDEMNIFICATION AND INSURANCE	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED
ADDENDUM NO. ONE	OK	OK	OK	OK
BID GUARANTEE	WESTPORT INSURANCE CORPORATION 10% NTE 20K	FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY 10% OF 20K	THE SERVICE COMPANY, INC. 10% NTE 20K	NORTH AMERICAN SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY 10% NTE 20K
CONSENT OF SURETY	JEANNE PRIMAVERA AIF WITH POA	DONNA M. PLANETA AIF WITH POA	JAMES S. BURGER AIF WITH POA	NANCY NIGRO AIF WITH POA
THREE REFERENCES	INCLUDED	INCLUDED	INCLUDED	INCLUDED
PW CONTRACTOR REGISTRATION	608194 EXPIRES 8.1.17	18315 EXPIRES 5.5.19	700269 EXPIRES 4.10.18	661689 EXPIRES 2.7.18
BIDDERS OR SUBS DEBARRED	NO	NO	NO	NO
NEW JERSEY BUSINESS REGISTRATION	OK	OK	OK	OK
ELECTRICAL SUBCONTRACTOR PW, BRC	GARY KUBIAK + SON ELECTRIC, INC. REQUEST PW CERT ; LICENSE # 34EB01163300; REQUEST BRC	GARY KUBIAK + SON ELECTRIC, INC. 51999 EXPIRES 5.2.18; LICENSE # 34EB01163300 EXPIRES 3.31.18; BRC OK	H.B.C. COMPANY INC. 603513 EXPIRES 7.31.17; LICENSE # 34EB00305500 EXPIRES 3.31.12 ; BRC OK	GLOBAL ELECTRICAL SERVICES INC. 634868 EXPIRES 3.10.18; LICENSE # 34EB01508600 EXPIRES 3.31.18; BRC OK
STOCKHOLDER DISCLOSURE	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED
EXHIBIT B	INCLUDED	INCLUDED	INCLUDED	INCLUDED
AA201	REQUIRED IF AWARDED	REQUIRED IF AWARDED	REQUIRED IF AWARDED	REQUIRED IF AWARDED
IRAN CERT	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED
NON-COLLUSION AFFIDAVIT	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED
PREVAILING WAGE CERT	OK	OK	OK	OK
SAFETY CERT	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED
EQUIPMENT CERT	OK	OK	OK	OK
DBE STATEMENT	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED
BUY AMERICAN CERT		SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED	SIGNED AND DATED
HOLD PRICING BEYOND 60 DAYS	YES	YES	YES	YES
BASE BID	\$ 3,204,326.72	\$ 3,433,146.64	\$ 3,660,536.95	\$ 4,225,359.70
BID ALTERNATE A	\$ 1,595,887.47	\$ 1,715,469.52	\$ 1,824,480.86	\$ 2,111,179.95
EXCEPTIONS	NONE	YES; IF AWARD IS NOT MADE WITHIN 90 DAYS THE BIDDER MAY NOT EXTEND THE BID PRICING	NONE	NONE
FATAL FLAW		NO	SUBCONTRACTOR'S ELECTRICAL LICENSE IS EXPIRED	NO

Trenton-Mercer Airport

AB2017-21 - Taxiway G Rehabilitation and Taxiway D Reconstruction Proposal

BASE BID

Item No.	FAA Spec. No.	Description	Qty.	Unit	C.J. HESSE		EARLE ASPHALT		PMC, LLC		CARDINAL	
					Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
1	P-101	Cold Milling of Pavements	7,708	SY	\$ 5.00	\$ 38,540.00	\$ 6.12	\$ 47,172.96	\$ 3.15	\$ 24,280.20	\$ 10.00	\$ 77,080.00
2	P-152-1		24,500	CY	\$ 21.00	\$ 514,500.00	\$ 16.44	\$ 402,780.00	\$ 13.65	\$ 334,425.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 735,000.00
3	P-152-3	Bituminous Pavement Removal - Type 1	22,393	SY	\$ 7.00	\$ 156,751.00	\$ 11.35	\$ 254,160.55	\$ 6.15	\$ 137,716.95	\$ 10.00	\$ 223,930.00
4	P-152-4	Bituminous Pavement Removal - Type 2	9,905	SY	\$ 14.00	\$ 138,670.00	\$ 31.80	\$ 314,979.00	\$ 15.10	\$ 149,565.50	\$ 25.00	\$ 247,625.00
5	P-156-1	Erosion and Sediment Control	1	LS	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 100,000.00	\$ 100,000.00	\$ 37,100.00	\$ 37,100.00	\$ 100,000.00	\$ 100,000.00
6	P-156-2	Silt Fence	3,400	LF	\$ 5.00	\$ 17,000.00	\$ 7.47	\$ 25,398.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 10,200.00	\$ 2.85	\$ 9,690.00
7	P-156-3	Storm Drain Inlet Protection	20	EA	\$ 115.00	\$ 2,300.00	\$ 205.33	\$ 4,106.60	\$ 175.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 165.00	\$ 3,300.00
8	P-156-4	Stabilized Construction Entrance	1	EA	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 8,500.00	\$ 8,500.00	\$ 5,650.00	\$ 5,650.00	\$ 11,500.00	\$ 11,500.00
9	P-156-5	Erosion Control Blanket	18,893	SY	\$ 3.00	\$ 56,679.00	\$ 1.64	\$ 30,984.52	\$ 3.65	\$ 68,959.45	\$ 2.75	\$ 51,955.75
10	P-209	Crushed Aggregate Base Course 9"	1,263	CY	\$ 70.00	\$ 88,410.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 75,780.00	\$ 69.00	\$ 87,147.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 107,355.00
11	P-401-1	Bituminous Surface Course	2,505	TON	\$ 90.00	\$ 225,450.00	\$ 95.18	\$ 238,425.90	\$ 96.00	\$ 240,480.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 300,600.00
12	P-401-2	Bituminous Base Course	1,848	TON	\$ 90.00	\$ 166,320.00	\$ 70.83	\$ 130,893.84	\$ 87.00	\$ 160,776.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 184,800.00
13	P-603	Bituminous Tack Coat	400	GAL	\$ 5.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 9.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 1,200.00
14	P-620-1	Runway and Taxiway Marking - Temporary	750	SF	\$ 4.40	\$ 3,300.00	\$ 3.60	\$ 2,700.00	\$ 4.80	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 3,000.00
15	P-620-2	Runway and Taxiway Marking - Permanent	4,460	SF	\$ 2.30	\$ 10,258.00	\$ 1.89	\$ 8,429.40	\$ 1.90	\$ 8,474.00	\$ 2.10	\$ 9,366.00
16	P-620-3	Runway and Taxiway Marking - Removal	730	SF	\$ 5.00	\$ 3,650.00	\$ 3.69	\$ 2,693.70	\$ 5.65	\$ 4,124.50	\$ 5.00	\$ 3,650.00
17	P-660-1	Fuel Price Adjustment (NON AIP)	1	LS	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00
18	P-660-2	Asphalt Price Adjustment (NON AIP)	1	LS	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00
19	D-701-1	Pipe for Storm Drains and Culverts - 12"	601	LF	\$ 58.00	\$ 34,858.00	\$ 39.91	\$ 23,985.91	\$ 66.00	\$ 39,866.00	\$ 83.00	\$ 49,883.00
20	D-701-2	Pipe for Storm Drains and Culverts - 15"	482	LF	\$ 60.00	\$ 28,920.00	\$ 43.46	\$ 20,947.72	\$ 75.00	\$ 36,150.00	\$ 84.00	\$ 40,488.00
21	D-701-3	Pipe for Storm Drains and Culverts - 18"	1,166	LF	\$ 62.00	\$ 72,292.00	\$ 46.64	\$ 54,382.24	\$ 77.00	\$ 89,782.00	\$ 87.00	\$ 101,442.00
22	D-701-4	Pipe for Storm Drains and Culverts - 24"	391	LF	\$ 80.00	\$ 31,280.00	\$ 62.77	\$ 24,543.07	\$ 107.00	\$ 41,837.00	\$ 99.00	\$ 38,709.00
23	D-751-1	Manholes	1	EA	\$ 5,720.00	\$ 5,720.00	\$ 4,030.62	\$ 4,030.62	\$ 3,650.00	\$ 3,650.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00
24	D-751-2	Catch Basins	1	EA	\$ 5,720.00	\$ 5,720.00	\$ 4,030.62	\$ 4,030.62	\$ 4,100.00	\$ 4,100.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00
25	T-901	Seeding	18,893	SY	\$ 0.50	\$ 9,446.50	\$ 0.83	\$ 15,681.19	\$ 1.05	\$ 19,837.65	\$ 0.45	\$ 8,501.85
26	T-905-1	Topsailing	1,969	CY	\$ 10.00	\$ 19,690.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 29,535.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 49,225.00	\$ 23.00	\$ 45,287.00
27	T905-2	Topsailing (Imported)	655	CY	\$ 40.00	\$ 26,200.00	\$ 36.00	\$ 23,580.00	\$ 48.50	\$ 31,767.50	\$ 52.00	\$ 34,060.00
28	T-908	Mulching	18,893	SY	\$ 0.50	\$ 9,446.50	\$ 0.83	\$ 15,681.19	\$ 0.85	\$ 12,280.45	\$ 0.45	\$ 8,501.85
29	L-108-5.1	1-1/C NO. 8 AWG 5KV, L-824C Cable in Conduit	11,145	LF	\$ 2.00	\$ 22,290.00	\$ 1.71	\$ 19,057.95	\$ 3.50	\$ 39,007.50	\$ 2.50	\$ 27,862.50
30	L-108-5.2	2-1/C NO. 8 AWG 5KV, L-824C Cable in Conduit	3,644	LF	\$ 3.00	\$ 10,932.00	\$ 2.48	\$ 9,037.12	\$ 5.00	\$ 18,220.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 18,220.00
31	L-108-5.3	2-1/C NO. 6 AWG 5KV, L-824C Cable in Conduit	850	LF	\$ 3.40	\$ 2,890.00	\$ 2.79	\$ 2,371.50	\$ 4.00	\$ 3,400.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 5,100.00
32	L-108-5.4	1-1/C NO. 6 AWG, Stranded Green Insulated Copper Safety Equipment Ground Conductor in Conduit	17,204	LF	\$ 0.80	\$ 13,763.20	\$ 0.68	\$ 11,698.72	\$ 2.20	\$ 37,848.80	\$ 2.00	\$ 34,408.00
33	L-108-5.5	1-1/C NO. 6 AWG, Solid Bare Counterpoise Wire Above Conduit including Grounds	14,053	LF	\$ 2.20	\$ 30,916.60	\$ 1.80	\$ 25,295.40	\$ 2.30	\$ 32,321.90	\$ 4.50	\$ 63,238.50
34	L-110-5.1	Electrical Conduit, 2" PVC Sched 40, Direct Buried Conduit in Non-Paved Areas	10,725	LF	\$ 6.30	\$ 67,567.50	\$ 5.17	\$ 55,448.25	\$ 19.00	\$ 203,775.00	\$ 12.25	\$ 131,381.25
35	L-110-5.2	Electrical Duct Bank, 1-2" PVC Sched 40 Conduit, Concrete Encased	500	LF	\$ 11.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 9.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 44.00	\$ 22,000.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 32,500.00
36	L-110-5.3	Electrical Duct Bank, 2-2" PVC Sched 40 Conduits, Concrete Encased	1,550	LF	\$ 12.00	\$ 18,600.00	\$ 9.77	\$ 15,143.50	\$ 50.10	\$ 77,655.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 108,500.00
37	L-110-5.4	Connection to Existing Lighting Fixture, Existing Junction Structure, and Existing Conduits/Duct Banks, Any Type	12	EA	\$ 605.00	\$ 7,260.00	\$ 495.00	\$ 5,940.00	\$ 735.00	\$ 8,820.00	\$ 275.00	\$ 3,300.00
38	L-115-5.1	Junction Box Plaza	18	EA	\$ 3,850.00	\$ 69,300.00	\$ 3,150.00	\$ 56,700.00	\$ 2,225.00	\$ 40,050.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 32,400.00
39	L-125-5.1	Semi-Flush Runway Edge Light with L-868B Class 1A Light Base in AC Pavement	1	EA	\$ 3,575.00	\$ 3,575.00	\$ 2,925.00	\$ 2,925.00	\$ 5,350.00	\$ 5,350.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 900.00
40	L-125-5.2	Elevated Taxiway Edge Light with L-867B Class 1A Light Base with Concrete Maintenance Pad in Turf	134	EA	\$ 2,310.00	\$ 309,540.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 253,260.00	\$ 3,750.00	\$ 502,500.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 187,600.00
41	L-125-5.3	Elevated Taxiway Edge Light with L-868B Class 1A Light Base in AC Pavement	10	EA	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 22,000.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 3,850.00	\$ 38,500.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 12,000.00
42	L-125-5.4	L-867B Class 1A Light Base with Concrete Maintenance Pad in Turf	7	EA	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 15,400.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 12,600.00	\$ 2,350.00	\$ 16,450.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 9,800.00
43	L-125-5.5	L-868B Class 1A Light Base in AC Pavement	14	EA	\$ 2,090.00	\$ 29,260.00	\$ 1,710.00	\$ 23,940.00	\$ 1,850.00	\$ 25,900.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 16,800.00
44	L-126-5.1	L-858Y (L) Taxiway Guidance Sign on Foundation with Transformer and Accessories	13	EA	\$ 6,380.00	\$ 82,940.00	\$ 5,220.00	\$ 67,860.00	\$ 11,325.00	\$ 147,225.00	\$ 5,600.00	\$ 72,800.00
45	L-126-5.2	Relocated Distance Remaining Sign on New Foundation	1	EA	\$ 4,400.00	\$ 4,400.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 4,565.00	\$ 4,565.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00
46	L-128-4.1	Removal of Cable from Conduit	11,294	LF	\$ 0.40	\$ 4,517.60	\$ 0.36	\$ 4,065.84	\$ 1.15	\$ 12,988.10	\$ 2.50	\$ 28,235.00
47	L-128-4.2	Removal of Elevated Taxiway Edge Light Fixture and Base	90	EA	\$ 27.50	\$ 2,475.00	\$ 22.50	\$ 2,025.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 27,000.00	\$ 225.00	\$ 20,250.00
48	L-128-4.3	Removal of Elevated Runway Edge Light Fixture and Light Base	1	EA	\$ 27.50	\$ 27.50	\$ 22.50	\$ 22.50	\$ 1,325.00	\$ 1,325.00	\$ 225.00	\$ 225.00
49	L-128-4.4	Removal of Sign	14	EA	\$ 55.00	\$ 770.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 630.00	\$ 2,250.00	\$ 31,500.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 11,200.00
50	L-128-4.5	Removal of Junction Box	11	EA	\$ 27.50	\$ 302.50	\$ 22.50	\$ 247.50	\$ 365.00	\$ 4,015.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 13,200.00
51	L-128-4.6	Removal of Conduit / Duct Bank, Any Size	3,195	LF	\$ 9.80	\$ 31,311.00	\$ 6.25	\$ 19,968.75	\$ 15.75	\$ 50,321.25	\$ 17.00	\$ 54,315.00
52	L-128-4.7	Temporary Electrical Work	1	LS	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 90,500.00	\$ 90,500.00	\$ 22,000.00	\$ 22,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00
53	X-100	Mobilization	1	LS	\$ 620,000.00	\$ 620,000.00	\$ 458,707.58	\$ 458,707.58	\$ 202,000.00	\$ 202,000.00	\$ 631,000.00	\$ 631,000.00
54	X-107	Maintenance and Protection of Airfield Traffic	1	LS	\$ 89,387.82	\$ 89,387.82	\$ 365,000.00	\$ 365,000.00	\$ 437,905.20	\$ 437,905.20	\$ 250,000.00	\$ 250,000.00
TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COST						\$ 3,204,326.72		\$ 3,433,146.64		\$ 3,660,536.95		\$ 4,225,359.70

Trenton-Mercer Airport

AB2017-21 - Taxiway G Rehabilitation and Taxiway D Reconstruction Proposal

BASE BID

				C.J. HESSE		EARLE ASPHALT		PMC, LLC		CARDINAL		
Item No.	FAA Spec. No.	Description	Qty.	Unit	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total

BID ALTERNATE A

Item No.	FAA Spec. No.	Description	Qty.	Unit	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
A1	P-101	Cold Milling of Pavements	709	SY	\$ 6.00	\$ 4,254.00	\$ 6.12	\$ 4,339.08	\$ 15.00	\$ 10,635.00	\$ 22.00	\$ 15,598.00
A2	P-152-5	Non-Hazardous Soils / Material Off-Site Spoiling (Minimum \$20/CY)	2,411	CY	\$ 22.00	\$ 53,044.44	\$ 34.62	\$ 83,472.67	\$ 41.00	\$ 98,855.56	\$ 20.00	\$ 48,222.22
A3	P-152-6	Non-Hazardous Petroleum Contaminated Soils Off-Site Spoiling (Minimum \$30/CY)	500	CY	\$ 40.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 62.97	\$ 31,485.00	\$ 91.00	\$ 45,500.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 15,000.00
A4	P-152-7	Hazardous Soil / Material Off-Site Spoiling (Minimum \$265/CY)	25	CY	\$ 265.00	\$ 6,625.00	\$ 297.57	\$ 7,439.25	\$ 525.00	\$ 13,125.00	\$ 265.00	\$ 6,625.00
A5	P-156-2	Silt Fence	1,800	LF	\$ 5.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 7.47	\$ 13,446.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 5,400.00	\$ 2.83	\$ 5,094.00
A6	P-156-4	Stabilized Construction Entrance	1	EA	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 8,500.00	\$ 8,500.00	\$ 5,650.00	\$ 5,650.00	\$ 11,500.00	\$ 11,500.00
A7	P-156-5	Erosion Control Blanket	20,884	SY	\$ 2.75	\$ 57,429.63	\$ 1.64	\$ 34,248.94	\$ 3.50	\$ 73,092.25	\$ 2.75	\$ 57,429.63
A8	P-209	Crushed Aggregate Base Course 9"	5,819	CY	\$ 54.00	\$ 314,226.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 349,140.00	\$ 58.75	\$ 341,866.25	\$ 75.00	\$ 436,425.00
A9	P-401-1	Bituminous Surface Course	3,356	TON	\$ 77.00	\$ 258,412.00	\$ 95.18	\$ 319,424.08	\$ 87.25	\$ 292,811.00	\$ 116.00	\$ 389,296.00
A10	P-401-2	Bituminous Base Course	7,636	TON	\$ 77.00	\$ 587,972.00	\$ 70.83	\$ 540,857.88	\$ 74.50	\$ 568,882.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 610,880.00
A11	P-603	Bituminous Tack Coat	1,200	GAL	\$ 5.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 7.50	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 3,600.00
A12	P-620-2	Runway and Taxiway Marking - Permanent	12,438	SF	\$ 2.30	\$ 28,607.40	\$ 1.89	\$ 23,507.82	\$ 1.35	\$ 16,791.30	\$ 2.10	\$ 26,119.80
A13	P-620-3	Runway and Taxiway Marking - Removal	662	SF	\$ 5.00	\$ 3,310.00	\$ 3.69	\$ 2,442.78	\$ 5.65	\$ 3,740.30	\$ 4.50	\$ 2,979.00
A14	D-705	Pipe Underdrains	2,000	LF	\$ 16.50	\$ 33,000.00	\$ 27.37	\$ 54,740.00	\$ 29.75	\$ 59,500.00	\$ 56.00	\$ 112,000.00
A15	D-751-2	Catch Basins	11	EA	\$ 5,720.00	\$ 62,920.00	\$ 4,030.62	\$ 44,336.82	\$ 3,925.00	\$ 43,175.00	\$ 5,400.00	\$ 59,400.00
A16	D-752	Concrete Culverts, Headwalls, and Miscellaneous Drainage Structures	1	EA	\$ 5,700.00	\$ 5,700.00	\$ 4,513.98	\$ 4,513.98	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 91,275.00	\$ 91,275.00
A17	T-901	Seeding	41,767	SY	\$ 0.50	\$ 20,883.50	\$ 0.83	\$ 34,666.61	\$ 1.00	\$ 41,767.00	\$ 0.45	\$ 18,795.15
A18	T-905-1	Topsolling	5,914	CY	\$ 10.00	\$ 59,140.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 88,710.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 118,280.00	\$ 23.00	\$ 136,022.00
A19	T-905-2	Topsolling (Imported)	887	CY	\$ 40.00	\$ 35,480.00	\$ 36.00	\$ 31,932.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 44,350.00	\$ 52.00	\$ 46,124.00
A19	T-908	Mulching	41,767	SY	\$ 0.50	\$ 20,883.50	\$ 0.83	\$ 34,666.61	\$ 0.60	\$ 25,060.20	\$ 0.45	\$ 18,795.15
TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COST - BID ALTERNATE A (MAX 50% OF BASE BID)						\$ 1,595,887.47		\$ 1,715,469.52		\$ 1,824,480.86		\$ 2,111,179.95